
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION FACILITY COMMITTEE MEETING 

Tuesday, November 29, 2022
7:30 AM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, and will be asked to check 
in with District personnel when you arrive.

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 Minutes for public 
comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough 
at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one hour before the start of the Board 
meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed comments will be 
reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of the board 
meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may or may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns.  Comments must include 
the commentator's name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and 
any group they are representing in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, 
you will be greeted in the lobby of the building, asked to check in with District personnel when 
you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting 
time.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. APPROVE AGENDA
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
V. Consideration of Baseball Fundraising Request 
The purpose of this agenda item is to request Facility Committee approval of a baseball 
fundraising request. The baseball boosters are seeking approval to sell advertising on the 
outfield fences to raise funds. Attached please find the request from the baseball boosters. 
The request outlines the activities that could be funded through fundraising efforts. 

Administration had the opportunity to meet with the baseball head coach and a parent from 
the baseball boosters to discuss fundraising efforts moving forward after the Title IX report. 
The baseball boosters are aware that any facility improvements moving forward will need to 
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result in similar amenities to both the baseball and softball fields. Administration will be 
meeting with all booster organizations in the near future to review fundraising efforts 
moving forward. Please know that this fundraising request will not result in the approval of 
any facility enhancements that create inequities between the baseball and softball programs. 

Administration is requesting a Facility Committee recommendation for consideration at the 
December 12th School Board meeting. 
VI. Consideration of Waunakee Pitch Scoreboard Replacement
The purpose of this agenda item is to request Facility Committee approval of a scoreboard 
replacement at the Warrior Pitch. Attached please find the quote from both the scoreboard 
vendor and the installer. 

The Warrior Pitch fundraising account through WAEF already has the funds available to pay 
for this scoreboard replacement. Administration is requesting a Facility Committee 
recommendation for consideration at the December 12th School Board meeting. 
VII. November 8th Referendum Planning Process and Next Steps
The purpose of this agenda item is to discuss the November 8th referendum planning process 
and next steps. Attached please find a presentation that will guide this discussion. 
Administration is requesting a Facility Committee recommendation for consideration of 
several 2023 projects for the December 12th School Board meeting. 
VIII. FUTURE MEETINGS
Administration will be requesting several meetings over the next several months to continue 
the various steps with the November referendum planning process. 
IX. ADJOURN
 

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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 Fundraiser Immediate Uses 

 ●  Diamond care 
 ○  Cost of care for the field is over $20,000 every time. 

 ■  Laser grading and edging 
 ■  Diamond fill 

 ○  Mound and plate improvements approximately $10,000 
 ■  The clay bricks are on their last leg. Replacing them would make the 

 playing surface much safer. 
 ●  Away game food approximately $4000 a season 
 ●  Uniforms approximately $2000 a set (at least two every cycle) 
 ●  Non-annual equipment purchases 

 ○  L-screens, nets, targets $400-$500 a net/screen 
 ○  Helmets $40 or more 

 ●  Windscreen 
 ○  Approximately $8,000 and increasing every 5 years 

 ●  High Quality Radar Gun $1000-$2000 
 ●  I-pad cycle $500 per 

 ○  We have one for each of our teams, we use them for scoring games and taking 
 videos of players. We try to update I-pads every couple of years. 

 Long-term projects 
 These are in the idea phase. Much more planning is needed for most of these projects. 

 ●  Re-doing the backstop area for varsity 
 ○  Rough estimate was near $100,000 
 ○  This would potentially decrease the space behind home plate, 

 ●  Re-doing the backstop area for junior varsity field 
 ●  Rapsodo hitting analysis $5000 
 ●  Video analysis equipment if there were a place to keep it set up 
 ●  Lights for the batting cage 
 ●  Electricity in the dugout 
 ●  Indoor hitting facility 
 ●  Turf 

3



DAKTRONICS.COM 

201 Daktronics Drive PO Box 5128 

Brookings, South Dakota 57006-5128 
T 800-325-8766  605-692-0200  F 605-697-4700 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Thank you for giving Daktronics the opportunity to be your equipment provider. It is important 

to us that we capture your vision for this project. The provided quote outlines your product 

selection. Please look it over carefully and work with your salesperson to review and answer 

any questions. 

We look forward to partnering with you on this exciting opportunity!   

 

 Placing Order: 

 

When you are ready to place your order, contact your salesperson to obtain order 

documents. Daktronics will need the following information:  

 

• Finalized equipment decision, including colors 

• Delivery location/address 

• Bill to information – Invoice Remit 

 

If you are incorporating school or sponsorship logos into your project, please view 

Daktronics Graphics File Standards and submit with your order documents. 

 

  

Additional Information: 

 

Our website and blog offer helpful information. Learn more about what our customers are 

talking about by visiting the following: 

 

• Could your PA system use an upgrade? 
• Check out our Sports Sound Systems. 

• Wishing you could check off more items on your list of needs? 

• See how Daktronics Sports Marketing could add revenue to your budget. 

• Curious what other schools have installed? 
• Look through our Daktronics Sports Photo Gallery for ideas. 

• Did you know we have an in-house reliability laboratory? 

• Experience the testing your components undergo in our Product Reliability Lab. 

• Interested in financing options for orders over $25,000?  

• View our Getting Started Guide to see what Daktronics offers. 

• Want to view helpful information related to our products, in addition to stories on how 

other schools are developing students and generating revenue? 

• Check out our blog. 
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https://www.daktronics.com/en-us/markets/sports/scoreboard-graphic-standards?utm_source=General&utm_medium=Friendly-URL&utm_campaign=General-Friendly
https://www.daktronics.com/en-us/products/audio-systems
https://www.daktronics.com/en-us/services/daktronics-sports-marketing
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17/Aug/2022
Quote valid for:  60 days
Terms: Net 30 days from shipment with 
Purchase Order
            Subject to Credit Review
FCA: DESTINATION
Delivery: Call for Production Time

Waunakee High School
Aaron May
301 Community Dr
Waunakee, WI USA 53597
Phone: (608)849-2100
Fax: 
Email: aaronmay@waunakee.k12.wi.us

Reference:  Soccer

Item 
No.

Model Description Qty Price

1 SO-2008-W-PV-F PanaView® Soccer Scoreboard; Scoreboard 
Color: Purple (78796) Semi-Gloss Finish; 
Caption Color: White (7725-10); Caption 
Choice (HALF or PERIOD): __________

1 $10,709.00

Cabinet Dimensions:    

Digit Type:
Digit Color:
Max Power:
Weight:    

5' 6" H X 16' 0" W X 0' 8" D 
(Approx. Dimensions)
PANAVIEW
WHITE
365 watts/display
Unpackaged 400 lbs per 
display; Packaged 725 lbs per 
display

Stripe; 0A-1091-0183 Perimeter Border Stripe for SO-2008 
Scoreboards; Color: White (7725-10)

1

120VAC Trumpet Horn #55 For Outdoor Scoreboards 1

AS-5010 Kit All Sport® 5010 Control Console Kit 1

Outdoor Scoreboard Radio 
Communication (Transmitter)

Frequency of 2.4 GHz 1

Radio Receiver Frequency of 2.4 GHz 1

I-Beam Mounting Method (A) For 2 I-Beams 1

2 DA-1001-16 with Non-
Backlit Lettering and 
Screen Backing

Arch Truss; Alum, 3ft tall x 16ft long w/ 50% 
Non-Backlit Lettering/Logo & Screen Backing.

1 $5,474.00

Cabinet Dimensions:    

Weight:    

3' 0" H X 16' 0" W X 0' 3" D 
(Approx. Dimensions)
Unpackaged 185 lbs per 
display; Packaged 400 lbs per 
display

3 Outdoor Non-Backlit 2' 0'' x 
16' 0'' Horizontal

Ad Panel, Above or Below Display 1 $1,109.00

Cabinet Dimensions:
Weight:

2' 0" H X 16' 0" W X 0' 8" D
Packaged 103 lbs per display

4 FREIGHT Shipping to site via LTL (enclosed 
trailer). Usually unloads at a dock. Forklift or 
pallet jack may be required.   

1 $915.00

Services

5 G5C5-W Five Year Warranty - Parts Coverage - G5G5 1

Quote # 715549-2 Rev 3

Page 1 of 5

Daktronics, Inc.
201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006 USA
www.daktronics.com

DAKTRONICS QUOTE # 715549-2-3
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On-site Labor One Year Extended Service for on-site labor 
coverage

1

Total Price Excluding Applicable Tax: $18,207.00

Please reference listed sales literature:  DD1569120 for On-site Labor, DD1628383 for G5C5-W, DD2167448 for SO-2008-W-PV-F, DD2167468 for SO-
2013-W-PV-F, DD3888368  for DAK Score App with All Sport® MX-1 Mobile Scoring Kit with Outdoor Enclosure, SL-03991 for AS-5010 Kit, SL-04370 for 
Outdoor Scoreboard Radio Communication (Transmitter), SL-04370 for Radio Receiver, SL-08028 for DA-1001-16 with Non-Backlit Lettering and Screen 
Backing

Please reference listed shop drawings:  DWG-03899921 for DAK Score App with All Sport® MX-1 Mobile Scoring Kit with Outdoor Enclosure

Options
Please contact your sales representative for additional information

DAK Score App with All Sport® 
MX-1 Mobile Scoring Kit with 
Outdoor Enclosure

DAK Score App with All Sport® MX-1 Mobile 
Scoring Kit and Gen VI Radio Transmitter. 
Includes Outdoor Enclosure

1 $901.00

Angle Clamp Mounting Method (A) For 2 Tubes 1

Quote # 715549-2 Rev 3
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Daktronics, Inc.
201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006 USA
www.daktronics.com

DAKTRONICS QUOTE # 715549-2-3
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Alternate Equipment: 1

Item 
No.

Model Description Qty Price

1 SO-2013-W-PV-F PanaView® Soccer Scoreboard; Scoreboard 
Color: Purple (78796) Semi-Gloss Finish; 
Caption Color: __________; Caption Choice (C. 
KICKS, CORNERS, or SAVES): __________

1 $12,440.00

Cabinet Dimensions:    

Digit Type:
Digit Color:
Max Power:
Weight:    

6' 0" H X 16' 0" W X 0' 8" D 
(Approx. Dimensions)
PANAVIEW
WHITE
510 watts/display
Unpackaged 350 lbs per 
display; Packaged 700 lbs per 
display

Stripe; 0A-1192-2887 Perimeter Border Stripe for SO-2013 Scoreboard; 
Color:_______

1

120VAC Trumpet Horn #55 For Outdoor Scoreboards 1

AS-5010 Kit All Sport® 5010 Control Console Kit 1

Outdoor Scoreboard Radio 
Communication (Transmitter)

Frequency of 2.4 GHz 1

Radio Receiver Frequency of 2.4 GHz 1

I-Beam Mounting Method (A) For 2 I-Beams 1

2 DA-1001-16 with Non-
Backlit Lettering and 
Screen Backing

Arch Truss; Alum, 3ft tall x 16ft long w/ 50% 
Non-Backlit Lettering/Logo & Screen Backing.

1 $5,474.00

Cabinet Dimensions:    

Weight:    

3' 0" H X 16' 0" W X 0' 3" D 
(Approx. Dimensions)
Unpackaged 185 lbs per 
display; Packaged 400 lbs per 
display

3 Outdoor Non-Backlit 2' 0'' x 
16' 0'' Horizontal

Ad Panel, Above or Below Display 1 $1,109.00

Cabinet Dimensions:
Weight:

2' 0" H X 16' 0" W X 0' 8" D
Packaged 103 lbs per display

4 FREIGHT Shipping to site via LTL (enclosed 
trailer). Usually unloads at a dock. Forklift or 
pallet jack may be required.   

1 $915.00

Services

5 G5C5-W Five Year Warranty - Parts Coverage - G5G5 1

On-site Labor One Year Extended Service for on-site labor 
coverage

1

Total Price Excluding Applicable Tax: $19,938.00

Please reference listed sales literature:  DD1569120 for On-site Labor, DD1628383 for G5C5-W, DD2167448 for SO-2008-W-PV-F, DD2167468 for SO-
2013-W-PV-F, DD3888368  for DAK Score App with All Sport® MX-1 Mobile Scoring Kit with Outdoor Enclosure, SL-03991 for AS-5010 Kit, SL-04370 for 
Outdoor Scoreboard Radio Communication (Transmitter), SL-04370 for Radio Receiver, SL-08028 for DA-1001-16 with Non-Backlit Lettering and Screen 
Backing

Please reference listed shop drawings:  DWG-03899921 for DAK Score App with All Sport® MX-1 Mobile Scoring Kit with Outdoor Enclosure

Quote # 715549-2 Rev 3

Page 3 of 5

Daktronics, Inc.
201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006 USA
www.daktronics.com

DAKTRONICS QUOTE # 715549-2-3
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Options
Please contact your sales representative for additional information

DAK Score App with All Sport® 
MX-1 Mobile Scoring Kit with 
Outdoor Enclosure

DAK Score App with All Sport® MX-1 Mobile 
Scoring Kit and Gen VI Radio Transmitter. 
Includes Outdoor Enclosure

1 $901.00

Angle Clamp Mounting Method (A) For 2 Tubes 1

Quote # 715549-2 Rev 3
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Daktronics, Inc.
201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006 USA
www.daktronics.com

DAKTRONICS QUOTE # 715549-2-3
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The Terms and Conditions which apply to this order available on request.
SL-02374 Standard Warranty and Limitation of Seller's Liability (www.daktronics.com/terms_conditions/SL-02374.pdf)

SL-02375 Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale (www.daktronics.com/terms_conditions/SL-02375.pdf)

SL-07862 Software License Agreement (www.daktronics.com/terms_conditions/SL-07862.pdf)

Terms And Conditions:

Leasing Program 
If your purchase exceeds $25,000, you may qualify for our leasing program allowing you more flexibility to spread out the cost of your Daktronics display 
over of a period up to five (5) years.  Benefits of our leasing program include fixed rate financing, non-appropriation clause, no prepayment penalty, and 
customizable payment schedules. Plus, at the end of the lease, the equipment is yours to keep with no additional balloon payments.
  
Sample payment options as follows:
$50,000 in total equipment cost = $10,700 per year 
$100,000 in total equipment cost = $21,199 per year                
$250,000 in total equipment cost = $52,899 per year
**Payments based on 5 year/annual payment in advance structure.  Leasing is subject to credit approval and agreed upon documentation with 
Daktronics lending partner.  Contact your Daktronics representative for additional options and details.

Unless expressly stated otherwise in this Quote # 715549-2 Rev 3 or the attachments, if Daktronics performs installation of the Equipment, the price quoted does not 
include the following services pertaining to physical installations: digging of footings (including dirt removal), any materials fabrication, installation of steel cages, rebar, or 
bolt attachments, or pouring and finishing of concrete footings. Those service may be provided for an additional cost beyond the quoted price. Purchaser shall be fully 
responsible for any and all additional costs plus overhead in the event anything unexpected of any nature whatsoever is found while digging the footings including but are 
not limited to rock, water, utility lines, pipes or any other unforeseen circumstance. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that it is fully responsible for all site conditions.

Exclusions:
      - Electrical Installation
      - Structure
      - Power
      - Technical Support/Installation Support
      - Signal Conduit
      - Applicable Permits
      - Electrical Switch Gear or Distribution Equipment

- Physical/Mechanical Installation
- Foundation
- Hoist
- Engineering Certification
- Labor to Pull Signal Cable
- Taxes
- Front End Equipment

If applicable please reference Attachment A for Installation Responsibilities.

Ad/ID Copy Approval Process

Customer shall provide digital artwork for advertising and identification panels, conforming to

Ben Oestreich
PHONE: 
FAX: 
EMAIL: Ben.Oestreich@daktronics.com

Nicole Allen Siewert
PHONE: 605-692-0200
FAX: 
EMAIL: Nicole.AllenSiewert@daktronics.com

Installation Responsibilities:

Daktronics will create a proof of provided artwork and require approval of that proof three weeks prior to the initial anticipated ship date. Advertising and identification 
panels not approved in time, will be shipped without copy in Daktronics’ standard finish.

Daktronics’ graphic file standards, at the time of order.

NOTE:
The pricing may be adjusted for freight and taxes depending on the options selected.
Please request order documents to submit your order.

Prices and charges are subject to change by Daktronics at any time before the final agreement between the parties is effective. Ship Date will be 
determined after customer purchase order is received or agreement is signed or otherwise effective, shop drawings are approved (if required) and down 
payment is received (if required).

Quote # 715549-2 Rev 3

Page 5 of 5

Daktronics, Inc.
201 Daktronics Drive
Brookings, SD 57006 USA
www.daktronics.com

DAKTRONICS QUOTE # 715549-2-3

9

https://www.daktronics.com/terms_conditions/SL-02374.pdf
https://www.daktronics.com/terms_conditions/SL-02375.pdf
http://www.daktronics.com/terms_conditions/SL-07862.pdf
https://www.daktronics.com/en-us/markets/sports/scoreboard-graphic-standards?utm_source=General&utm_medium=Friendly-URL&utm_campaign=General-Friendly


  Customer Quote
Date

8/23/2022

Quote Number

1302495

Customer Name

Waunakee High School
301 Community Drive
Waunakee, WI 53597

TOTAL

Description Quantity Per Item Cost TOTAL

     Soccer Scoreboard Installation
1.  Qty. (1) Installation of (1) new 16' W "Waunakee Soccer" scoreboard with
upper truss and lower ID panel in Waunakee, WI.  Quote price includes
removing existing scoreboard from beams and installing new scoreboard and
signage components.  Existing beams will be re-used.

**Existing primary power will be re-used, or By Others**

1 2,575.00 2,575.00

Quote Notes

All work quoted is complete per approved drawings and quote, our shop. 

Logo Design:  SSC protects your artwork here and will provide formatted
artwork per customer request.  This service does incur a fee of $190.00 -
$250.00

Sign permit fee, if needed, to be based on Municipality fee and acquisitional fee.
If customer obtains permit, permit must be received prior to start of production.

Designs not followed through project completion will be billed on design time.

Quote valid for 14 days.  Price is subject to change after 14 days of quote date.  

PLEASE REVIEW SPECS AND PROOF CAREFULLY
•  Check for typographical errors, omissions, layout accuracy, etc.
•  Customer is responsibility to correct any errors. 

The colors on your screen or printed from your copier/printer may vary from the
final printed piece.  PMS colors must be requested at time of order and
additional fee may apply if sample is required.  PMS color matching may not be
guaranteed.  

Quote is based on information known at time of request.  Any changes made
after this pricing will be revisited and may reflect additional fees.

Page 1
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  Customer Quote
Date

8/23/2022

Quote Number

1302495

Customer Name

Waunakee High School
301 Community Drive
Waunakee, WI 53597

TOTAL

Description Quantity Per Item Cost TOTAL

Site survey performed may incur additional fee and may delay production.
Diggers Hotline will be contacted for inground installations and they will locate
Electrical and Utility Lines only, Stratford Sign Company, LLC is not
responsible for unmarked private lines and sprinkler systems upon digging.  
SSC takes measures to eliminate Landscaping and lawn damage during
installation, any damage due to necessary heavy equipment is not responsibility
of SSC.  
1 year warranty on all electrical components and labor.  

Completion TBD at time of order after approved layout, signed quote, half down
when necessary, and receipt of customer Purchase Order.  Permitting may run
into unforeseen delays in final timelines.  Any changes after production begins
will incur additional fees and delay completion.

Payment terms: 1/2 down at time of order, net 30 on the remaining.  
3% surcharge applied to credit card payments $500.00 and over.

Thank You!

To Proceed please sign, date and return.

Customer Signature____________________Date__________

Page 2
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November 8th 
Referendum Planning
Process and Next Steps

November 29th, 2022 Update 

12



Agenda

• Budget

• Schedule

• Next Steps 

• Q & A
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget Assumptions (July presentation)

• Based on conceptual scope of work, not final design
• Actual costs of similar projects informed these estimates
• Budget based on June 2022 dollars

• Escalation of labor and material included 

• Intermediate School used as basis for budgets
• Geothermal, green roof, exterior materials, interior finishes
• Current building/instructional technology

• $3,000/student for Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FF&E)
• Total contingency of 15% per project
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget:  New Heritage  - on Intermediate Site (July Presentation)

PROJECT BUDGET 2024

STUDENT CAPACITY 696

SQUARE FEET 153,000

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET $  48,870,000

CONTINGENCY $    9,240,000

SOFT COSTS $    5,550,000

TOTAL $  63,660,000
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Budget:  New Heritage  - on Intermediate Site

PROJECT BUDGET 2024 

STUDENT CAPACITY 696

SQUARE FEET 153,000

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET $  48,870,000

CONTINGENCY $    9,240,000

SOFT COSTS $    5,550,000

TOTAL $  63,660,000

JULY 2022 NOVEMBER 2022

BUDGET UPDATES

SCHEMATIC BUDGET DEC 22

BID PACKAGE 1 FEB 23

BID PACKAGE 2 MAR 23

BID PACKAGE 3 MAY 23
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget:  New Heritage  - on Intermediate Site

CONSTRUCTION PARTNERS

EARTHWORK JANUARY

FIRE PROTECTION JANUARY

PRECAST JANUARY

CONCRETE REDIMIX FEBRUARY

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT FEBRUARY
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget:  New Middle School – on Heritage Site (July Presentation)

PROJECT BUDGET 2026

STUDENT CAPACITY 900

SQUARE FEET 236,150

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET $  77,250,000

CONTINGENCY $  14,630,000

SOFT COSTS $    8,040,000

TOTAL $  99,920,000
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget:  New Middle School – on Heritage Site 

PROJECT BUDGET 2026

STUDENT CAPACITY 900

SQUARE FEET 236,150

CONSTRUCTION BUDGET $  77,250,000

CONTINGENCY $  14,630,000

SOFT COSTS $    8,040,000

TOTAL $  99,920,000

BUDGET UPDATES

SCHEMATIC BUDGET JUN 23

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AUG 23

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS DEC 23
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget:  High School, TLC and District Office (July 
Presentation)

Old Auditorium Upgrades $  730,000

Welding Area Modifications $  525,000

Shop and Lab Modifications $  765,000

LMTC Furniture $  570,000

Large Group Instruction $  235,000

Family Changing and Toilet Renovation $  725,000

Bleacher Extension $  500,000

TLC/Clinic $  360,000

District Office $  615,000

TOTAL $  5,025,000
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
Budget:  High School, TLC and District Office

PROPOSED TIMING OF PROJECTS SUMMER

Bleacher Extension $  500,000 2023

LMTC Furniture $  570,000 2023

Welding Area Modifications $  525,000 2024

Shop and Lab Modifications $  765,000 2024

Old Auditorium Upgrades $  730,000 2024

Family Changing and Toilet Renovation $  725,000 2024

Large Group Instruction $  235,000 2024

District Office $  615,000 2025

TLC/Clinic $  360,000 2026

TOTAL $  5,025,000
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 

TOTAL PROJECT   (2024/2026 SCHEDULE) -  $175,000,000

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY (July Meeting)

ELEMENTARY MIDDLE SCHOOL HS/TLC/DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

$  63,660,000 $  99,920,000 $  5,025,000 $  6,395,000
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Option Development - Existing Middle School 
MAINTENANCE SCOPE - NEXT STEPS

1. WCSD/VOGEL/EUA REVIEW AND PRIORITIZE LIST.
2. WCSD IDENTIFY ANY PROJECTS NOT CURRENTLY IN THE LIST.
3. REVIEW PROPOSED PROJECT LIST (WITHIN CURRENT BUDGET 

THRESHOLD $6.395M) WITH FACILITY COMMITTEE IN FEBRUARY 
2023.

4. IDENTIFY TIMING OF PROPOSED PROJECT LIST.
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Schedule  

NOVEMBER START (PARTNERSHIPS) - HERITAGE FALL 2024, MIDDLE SCHOOL FALL 2026

DESIGN START CONSTRUCTION START SCHOOL OPEN

NEW HERITAGE NOVEMBER 2022 APRIL 2023 FALL 2024

NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL (OPT 1) NOVEMBER 2022 JUNE 2024 FALL 2026
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What’s Next? 27



Six Pathways - Critical Questions:
• Funding for Capital Maintenance Projects (Fund 41 first, Fund 49 

second, Fund 10 build up balance)

• Varsity Softball Field Lights 

• Proposal from Rettler for design/project management

• Approval to move ahead from the School Board

• Target date: Spring 2023

• High School Library Furniture

• Involve a vendor (s) to assist with designs/specifications

• Approval to move ahead from the School Board

• Target date: Start of 2023-24 school year

• High School Bleacher Extension/Track

• Proposal from Roxanne Johnson, civil engineer for design/project 

management

• Approval to move ahead from the School Board

• Target date: Start of the 2023-24 school year

Facility Committee Discussion / Consideration

28
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